recognition of an estimate of the fair value of stock-based awards in earnings. Previously, the Company provided note
disclosure of pro forma net income as if a fair value based method had been used.

The amended recommendations have been applied retroactively, with restatement of prior periods. The restatement at
January 1, 2004 resulted in an increase to share capital at December 31, 2003 of $493,601 (2002 � $4,498), contributed
surplus of $1,201,776 (2002 � $492,077) and a decrease to retained earnings of $1,695,377 (2002 � $496,575). The
adjustments represent the total compensation expense which would have been recorded had a fair value based method
been used for stock options granted after January 1, 2002 and adjustments for exercised options. Compensation
expense related to stock options for the three and six months ended June 30, 2004 is

Bennett Environmental Inc. Page 7 of 9
Press Release PR 151 - 2004 07 22

Edgar Filing: BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC - Form 6-K

19

For Immediate Release
$169,059 and $338,118 respectively (three months ended June 30, 2003 � $921,046, six months ended June 30, 2003 �
$1,101,350).

As previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

As at December 31, 2002:
Retained earnings $ 11,621,859 ($496,575) $11,125,284
Share capital 2,388,2001 4,498 23,886,499
Contributed surplus � 492,077 492,077

As at December 31, 2003:
Retained earnings 30,994,120 (1,695,377) 29,298,743
Share capital 27,903,869 493,601 28,397,470
Contributed surplus � 1,201,776 1,201,776

3 months ended June 30, 2003:
Admin. and business development 1,691,262 921,046 2,612,308
Net earnings 3,083,870 (921,046) 2,162,824
Basic earnings per share 0.18 0.13
Fully diluted earnings per share 0.18 0.13

6 months ended June 30, 2003:
Admin. and business development 3,480,587 1,101,350 4,581,937
Net earnings 6,178,567 (1,101,350) 5,077,217
Basic earnings per share 0.37 0.30
Fully diluted earnings per share 0.36 0.30

3. Share capital:

a. The issued share capital of the Company is as follows:

Common Amount

(Restated Note 2)
Balance at December 31, 2003 17,145,789 $ 28,397,470

Issued during the six months ended June 30, 2004 for:
Exercise of options for cash 199,550 1,816,515
Stock-based compensation related to exercise of options 281,747
Shares issued for private placement 1,000,000 26,000,000

18,345,339 56,495,732
Share issuance cost (1,401,096)
Future income tax recovery 469,315

Edgar Filing: BENNETT ENVIRONMENTAL INC - Form 6-K